
Terrestrial Ecosystem Units (TEU)1 by Ecosystem Response Unit (ERU) 

           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
Alpine and Tundra 9996.37   

341 6374.73 63.77 63.77 
340 3621.63 36.23 100.00 

Bristlecone Pine 4584.60   
303 3260.44 71.12 71.12 
302 1324.16 28.88 100.00 

Mixed Conifer - Frequent Fire 182846.93   
816 30723.70 16.80 16.80 
187 27699.06 15.15 31.95 
351 24576.23 13.44 45.39 
817 21194.66 11.59 56.98 
350 18868.04 10.32 67.30 
188 16524.81 9.04 76.34 
186 13214.87 7.23 83.57 
391 11833.40 6.47 90.04 
270 5898.86 3.23 93.27 
822 5420.82 2.96 96.23 
269 4568.51 2.50 98.73 
272 1257.38 0.69 99.42 
803 1066.41 0.58 100.00 
922 0.07 0.00 100.00 
390 0.06 0.00 100.00 
562 0.03 0.00 100.00 
819 0.02 0.00 100.00 
900 0.00 0.00 100.00 

Mixed Conifer w/ Aspen 130959.06   
819 24301.57 18.56 18.56 
922 18718.93 14.29 32.85 
820 18518.48 14.14 46.99 
390 17094.75 13.05 60.04 
823 12878.62 9.83 69.88 
273 10042.33 7.67 77.55 
633 9610.68 7.34 84.89 
921 7665.05 5.85 90.74 
271 5725.83 4.37 95.11 
353 5454.10 4.16 99.28 
300 948.73 0.72 100.00 

Montane / Subalpine Grassland 125351.48   

                                                           
1 USDA FS Carson NF (U.S. Department of Agriculture - Forest Service, Carson National Forest). 1987. Terrestrial 
ecosystems survey of the Carson National Forest. Albuquerue, NM: USDA Forest Service Southwestern Region. 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
133 9770.08 7.79 7.79 
512 8634.40 6.89 14.68 
148 7177.68 5.73 20.41 
196 7168.53 5.72 26.13 
198 6088.72 4.86 30.98 
183 5667.13 4.52 35.51 
135 5288.20 4.22 39.72 
560 5008.67 4.00 43.72 
172 4979.32 3.97 47.69 
948 4843.89 3.86 51.56 
650 4693.64 3.74 55.30 

66 4582.45 3.66 58.96 
131 4535.06 3.62 62.57 
550 4327.41 3.45 66.03 
545 4304.94 3.43 69.46 
562 3154.81 2.52 71.98 
173 3120.97 2.49 74.47 
566 2684.71 2.14 76.61 

64 2579.14 2.06 78.67 
267 2576.02 2.06 80.72 
181 2392.46 1.91 82.63 
197 2382.71 1.90 84.53 
136 2314.25 1.85 86.38 

84 2286.07 1.82 88.20 
94 2209.35 1.76 89.96 

635 1660.35 1.32 91.29 
182 1608.87 1.28 92.57 
132 1522.35 1.21 93.79 
561 1515.16 1.21 94.99 
564 1499.24 1.20 96.19 
141 1352.36 1.08 97.27 
563 1341.07 1.07 98.34 
567 1163.56 0.93 99.27 
565 513.59 0.41 99.68 

74 404.34 0.32 100.00 
12 0.00 0.00 100.00 

PJ Sagebrush 217325.59   
159 60829.58 27.99 27.99 
153 45567.00 20.97 48.96 
145 23784.07 10.94 59.90 
151 18173.34 8.36 68.26 
142 16113.58 7.41 75.68 
194 12709.03 5.85 81.53 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
195 12244.64 5.63 87.16 
167 11795.38 5.43 92.59 
118 6199.33 2.85 95.44 
149 4757.08 2.19 97.63 
143 3853.40 1.77 99.40 
144 1298.98 0.60 100.00 

15 0.14 0.00 100.00 
278 0.03 0.00 100.00 

PJ Woodland 178196.09   
119 86938.71 48.79 48.79 
769 52682.40 29.56 78.35 
278 10498.11 5.89 84.24 
140 9097.88 5.11 89.35 
268 6882.51 3.86 93.21 
765 4406.69 2.47 95.68 
157 4109.45 2.31 97.99 
465 3580.03 2.01 100.00 
151 0.16 0.00 100.00 
159 0.16 0.00 100.00 

Ponderosa Pine Forest 312899.58   
162 39546.48 12.64 12.64 
174 39015.67 12.47 25.11 
731 24252.12 7.75 32.86 
721 22927.14 7.33 40.19 
191 21400.45 6.84 47.03 
175 19465.42 6.22 53.25 
631 17491.00 5.59 58.84 
264 16865.56 5.39 64.23 
192 13370.19 4.27 68.50 
452 13066.83 4.18 72.68 
190 11461.22 3.66 76.34 
450 10021.91 3.20 79.54 
291 9302.51 2.97 82.51 
800 7840.75 2.51 85.02 
265 5356.09 1.71 86.73 
176 5307.17 1.70 88.43 
311 5287.87 1.69 90.12 
531 4944.42 1.58 91.70 
211 4414.04 1.41 93.11 
156 4413.44 1.41 94.52 
462 4006.12 1.28 95.80 
626 4003.59 1.28 97.08 
202 2770.04 0.89 97.96 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
290 2473.45 0.79 98.75 

80 2149.08 0.69 99.44 
155 1746.12 0.56 100.00 
119 0.42 0.00 100.00 
803 0.23 0.00 100.00 
159 0.14 0.00 100.00 
278 0.08 0.00 100.00 
151 0.02 0.00 100.00 
820 0.01 0.00 100.00 
562 0.01 0.00 100.00 
900 0.01 0.00 100.00 
390 0.00 0.00 100.00 

64 0.00 0.00 100.00 
Sagebrush Shrubland 59143.59   

138 28476.72 48.15 48.15 
71 15023.11 25.40 73.55 

3 9061.56 15.32 88.87 
70 2843.53 4.81 93.68 

139 2030.42 3.43 97.11 
34 1708.25 2.89 100.00 

149 0.00 0.00 100.00 
Spruce-Fir Forest 289929.34   

999 29602.61 10.21 10.21 
901 29190.75 10.07 20.28 
904 19350.45 6.67 26.95 
313 16090.66 5.55 32.50 
902 15453.14 5.33 37.83 
907 11224.38 3.87 41.70 
900 11121.96 3.84 45.54 
320 9344.35 3.22 48.76 
321 8817.86 3.04 51.80 
603 8667.36 2.99 54.79 
305 8568.07 2.96 57.75 
178 8475.19 2.92 60.67 
177 7816.16 2.70 63.37 
308 7515.90 2.59 65.96 
461 6965.13 2.40 68.36 
906 6505.22 2.24 70.61 
905 5908.86 2.04 72.64 
309 5894.39 2.03 74.68 
312 5761.60 1.99 76.66 
127 5212.01 1.80 78.46 
126 5081.00 1.75 80.22 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
316 5038.37 1.74 81.95 
911 4784.69 1.65 83.60 
315 4729.27 1.63 85.23 
475 4640.89 1.60 86.84 
903 4631.37 1.60 88.43 
317 4466.39 1.54 89.97 
632 4242.83 1.46 91.44 
471 3810.52 1.31 92.75 
454 3772.30 1.30 94.05 
179 3536.93 1.22 95.27 
306 2556.09 0.88 96.15 
128 2547.12 0.88 97.03 
456 2487.31 0.86 97.89 
910 2233.93 0.77 98.66 
460 1963.93 0.68 99.34 
634 1920.34 0.66 100.00 
819 0.00 0.00 100.00 
816 0.00 0.00 100.00 

RMAP Herbaceous 36380.36   
12 11529.26 31.69 31.69 
67 5938.58 16.32 48.01 
75 4498.38 12.36 60.38 
68 3306.15 9.09 69.47 
73 2359.27 6.49 75.95 
66 1781.85 4.90 80.85 

196 535.23 1.47 82.32 
911 514.17 1.41 83.73 

95 432.89 1.19 84.92 
454 419.65 1.15 86.08 
198 406.83 1.12 87.20 

74 278.58 0.77 87.96 
633 254.14 0.70 88.66 
135 205.70 0.57 89.23 
566 198.15 0.54 89.77 

71 182.56 0.50 90.27 
632 182.19 0.50 90.77 
353 174.49 0.48 91.25 
181 174.48 0.48 91.73 
183 160.64 0.44 92.17 
350 147.61 0.41 92.58 

94 114.92 0.32 92.90 
64 108.54 0.30 93.19 

341 98.90 0.27 93.47 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
126 96.87 0.27 93.73 
560 95.03 0.26 93.99 
148 93.36 0.26 94.25 
131 90.52 0.25 94.50 
320 83.76 0.23 94.73 
461 75.53 0.21 94.94 
351 74.85 0.21 95.14 

34 73.49 0.20 95.34 
631 73.23 0.20 95.55 
545 71.76 0.20 95.74 
562 71.48 0.20 95.94 
901 69.88 0.19 96.13 
127 63.97 0.18 96.31 
173 61.49 0.17 96.48 
187 56.26 0.15 96.63 
174 54.23 0.15 96.78 
603 47.36 0.13 96.91 

84 46.72 0.13 97.04 
70 46.43 0.13 97.17 

390 44.07 0.12 97.29 
186 43.35 0.12 97.41 
162 42.87 0.12 97.52 
564 40.11 0.11 97.63 
910 38.48 0.11 97.74 
133 34.19 0.09 97.83 
175 29.61 0.08 97.92 
197 28.43 0.08 97.99 
315 26.82 0.07 98.07 
267 25.37 0.07 98.14 
460 25.09 0.07 98.21 
769 24.38 0.07 98.27 
820 23.92 0.07 98.34 
172 23.04 0.06 98.40 
278 22.91 0.06 98.47 
136 22.65 0.06 98.53 
999 22.04 0.06 98.59 
907 20.65 0.06 98.64 
132 20.20 0.06 98.70 
188 20.05 0.06 98.76 
321 19.89 0.05 98.81 
178 18.71 0.05 98.86 
816 18.51 0.05 98.91 
177 18.00 0.05 98.96 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
273 16.31 0.04 99.01 
182 16.15 0.04 99.05 
305 15.17 0.04 99.09 
512 15.00 0.04 99.13 
271 14.39 0.04 99.17 
563 14.31 0.04 99.21 
900 13.39 0.04 99.25 
904 12.68 0.03 99.28 
141 12.67 0.03 99.32 
128 12.52 0.03 99.35 
308 11.83 0.03 99.39 
179 11.53 0.03 99.42 
269 11.50 0.03 99.45 
819 11.41 0.03 99.48 
340 11.32 0.03 99.51 
567 11.21 0.03 99.54 

3 10.79 0.03 99.57 
471 10.40 0.03 99.60 
902 8.27 0.02 99.62 
151 7.73 0.02 99.65 
302 7.66 0.02 99.67 
303 7.17 0.02 99.69 
195 7.09 0.02 99.71 
565 6.75 0.02 99.72 
903 6.65 0.02 99.74 
475 6.55 0.02 99.76 
602 6.46 0.02 99.78 
731 5.74 0.02 99.79 
311 5.60 0.02 99.81 
456 4.79 0.01 99.82 
626 4.74 0.01 99.84 
264 4.71 0.01 99.85 
119 4.62 0.01 99.86 
191 4.33 0.01 99.87 
823 4.12 0.01 99.88 
650 3.81 0.01 99.89 
906 3.73 0.01 99.90 
309 3.67 0.01 99.92 
194 3.32 0.01 99.92 
905 2.87 0.01 99.93 
138 2.71 0.01 99.94 
391 2.67 0.01 99.95 
270 2.67 0.01 99.95 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
176 2.43 0.01 99.96 
450 1.90 0.01 99.97 
139 1.85 0.01 99.97 
190 1.51 0.00 99.98 
948 1.51 0.00 99.98 
156 1.46 0.00 99.98 
452 1.43 0.00 99.99 
800 1.37 0.00 99.99 
192 1.22 0.00 99.99 
265 1.16 0.00 100.00 
306 0.73 0.00 100.00 
803 0.09 0.00 100.00 
561 0.00 0.00 100.00 
202 0.00 0.00 100.00 

RMAP Narrowleaf Cottonwood / Shrub 1817.57   
84 (central TEU - edaphic zootic) 759.20 41.77 41.77 

64 443.59 24.41 66.18 
80 230.65 12.69 78.87 

820 48.25 2.65 81.52 
66 44.58 2.45 83.97 

3 40.36 2.22 86.19 
159 37.27 2.05 88.24 
817 29.36 1.62 89.86 
188 28.66 1.58 91.44 
192 26.02 1.43 92.87 
195 18.07 0.99 93.86 
119 13.88 0.76 94.63 
391 12.38 0.68 95.31 
172 12.23 0.67 95.98 
278 10.56 0.58 96.56 
187 9.75 0.54 97.10 
175 7.79 0.43 97.53 
816 7.69 0.42 97.95 
191 5.01 0.28 98.22 
173 4.34 0.24 98.46 
176 3.24 0.18 98.64 
450 3.12 0.17 98.81 
140 2.70 0.15 98.96 
186 2.22 0.12 99.08 
819 2.19 0.12 99.20 
321 2.06 0.11 99.32 
155 1.88 0.10 99.42 
561 1.79 0.10 99.52 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
145 1.66 0.09 99.61 
174 1.41 0.08 99.69 
196 1.27 0.07 99.76 
462 1.08 0.06 99.82 
902 1.07 0.06 99.88 
560 0.66 0.04 99.91 
148 0.57 0.03 99.95 
351 0.52 0.03 99.97 
823 0.44 0.02 100.00 
800 0.04 0.00 100.00 

67 0.00 0.00 100.00 
RMAP Narrowleaf Cottonwood -Spruce 4147.86   

90 (central TEU) 3584.51 86.42 86.42 
84 78.85 1.90 88.32 
94 53.94 1.30 89.62 
64 45.46 1.10 90.72 

188 40.15 0.97 91.68 
922 37.01 0.89 92.58 
910 36.43 0.88 93.45 
159 33.63 0.81 94.27 

80 29.23 0.70 94.97 
351 20.41 0.49 95.46 
816 17.22 0.42 95.88 
904 16.12 0.39 96.27 
817 13.91 0.34 96.60 
921 11.95 0.29 96.89 
175 10.93 0.26 97.15 
278 10.72 0.26 97.41 
195 10.28 0.25 97.66 
911 9.00 0.22 97.88 
191 8.75 0.21 98.09 
902 8.23 0.20 98.29 
390 8.14 0.20 98.48 
823 8.14 0.20 98.68 
475 7.96 0.19 98.87 
901 7.80 0.19 99.06 
820 5.90 0.14 99.20 
822 5.18 0.12 99.32 
119 4.84 0.12 99.44 
350 4.79 0.12 99.56 

66 4.25 0.10 99.66 
800 3.69 0.09 99.75 
192 2.43 0.06 99.81 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
313 1.63 0.04 99.85 
176 1.37 0.03 99.88 
391 1.21 0.03 99.91 
173 1.00 0.02 99.93 
140 0.95 0.02 99.96 
999 0.81 0.02 99.98 
903 0.57 0.01 99.99 
187 0.24 0.01 99.99 

3 0.13 0.00 100.00 
900 0.09 0.00 100.00 

RMAP Rio Grande Cottonwood / Shrub 3031.03   
33 (central TEU) 2581.45 85.17 85.17 

195 89.76 2.96 88.13 
159 69.68 2.30 90.43 
167 60.32 1.99 92.42 

23 56.28 1.86 94.27 
151 39.20 1.29 95.57 

15 38.08 1.26 96.82 
278 18.89 0.62 97.45 
450 16.39 0.54 97.99 
168 11.14 0.37 98.36 
731 10.04 0.33 98.69 
194 8.46 0.28 98.97 
452 7.69 0.25 99.22 
191 7.19 0.24 99.46 

71 6.28 0.21 99.66 
64 5.71 0.19 99.85 

192 1.43 0.05 99.90 
769 1.42 0.05 99.95 
118 0.85 0.03 99.97 

80 0.77 0.03 100.00 
RMAP Upper Montane Conifer / Willow 1581.12   

94 (central TEU) 317.29 20.07 20.07 
84 305.97 19.35 39.42 
66 97.50 6.17 45.58 

187 93.44 5.91 51.49 
192 55.24 3.49 54.99 
910 47.74 3.02 58.01 
351 46.47 2.94 60.95 
188 38.73 2.45 63.40 
901 37.26 2.36 65.75 
177 36.63 2.32 68.07 
817 33.04 2.09 70.16 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
475 32.10 2.03 72.19 
156 30.14 1.91 74.10 

80 25.65 1.62 75.72 
820 24.40 1.54 77.26 
819 23.94 1.51 78.78 
450 23.76 1.50 80.28 
902 23.20 1.47 81.75 
911 21.29 1.35 83.09 
159 20.43 1.29 84.38 

3 19.23 1.22 85.60 
140 18.08 1.14 86.74 
175 17.95 1.14 87.88 
176 17.72 1.12 89.00 
391 16.09 1.02 90.02 
461 15.28 0.97 90.98 
905 13.87 0.88 91.86 
816 13.80 0.87 92.73 
321 11.46 0.73 93.46 
151 9.75 0.62 94.08 
904 9.02 0.57 94.65 
126 8.53 0.54 95.19 
278 8.41 0.53 95.72 
350 6.97 0.44 96.16 
181 6.70 0.42 96.58 
626 5.25 0.33 96.91 
800 5.19 0.33 97.24 
191 4.45 0.28 97.52 
186 4.42 0.28 97.80 
560 3.95 0.25 98.05 
178 3.63 0.23 98.28 
823 3.43 0.22 98.50 
303 2.80 0.18 98.68 
174 2.64 0.17 98.84 
179 2.60 0.16 99.01 
119 2.52 0.16 99.17 
390 2.43 0.15 99.32 
128 2.28 0.14 99.46 
309 2.01 0.13 99.59 
633 1.76 0.11 99.70 
320 1.55 0.10 99.80 
907 0.90 0.06 99.86 
196 0.82 0.05 99.91 
195 0.78 0.05 99.96 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
182 0.41 0.03 99.99 
141 0.16 0.01 100.00 
162 0.04 0.00 100.00 
127 0.02 0.00 100.00 

67 0.00 0.00 100.00 
903 0.00 0.00 100.00 

RMAP Willow - Thinleaf Alder 9356.84   
76 (central TEU) 3333.47 35.63 35.63 

99 1623.57 17.35 52.98 
84 636.72 6.80 59.78 

3 610.45 6.52 66.31 
94 591.89 6.33 72.63 

632 208.13 2.22 74.86 
64 161.25 1.72 76.58 
71 141.15 1.51 78.09 

353 121.63 1.30 79.39 
922 110.23 1.18 80.57 
313 79.06 0.84 81.41 
999 74.54 0.80 82.21 
187 71.13 0.76 82.97 
911 69.52 0.74 83.71 
901 66.18 0.71 84.42 
633 66.18 0.71 85.13 
566 65.69 0.70 85.83 
351 59.12 0.63 86.46 
823 57.84 0.62 87.08 
475 54.12 0.58 87.66 

66 52.33 0.56 88.22 
271 51.01 0.55 88.76 
278 42.82 0.46 89.22 
305 42.77 0.46 89.68 
273 42.25 0.45 90.13 

80 40.46 0.43 90.56 
192 38.94 0.42 90.98 
312 38.30 0.41 91.38 
820 37.59 0.40 91.79 
317 37.05 0.40 92.18 
198 32.88 0.35 92.53 
567 32.58 0.35 92.88 
921 30.40 0.32 93.21 
800 30.24 0.32 93.53 
910 30.19 0.32 93.85 
119 29.32 0.31 94.17 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
902 29.18 0.31 94.48 
350 25.21 0.27 94.75 
603 25.09 0.27 95.02 
817 24.53 0.26 95.28 
819 22.41 0.24 95.52 
179 22.36 0.24 95.76 
291 21.62 0.23 95.99 
159 18.31 0.20 96.18 
303 15.38 0.16 96.35 
948 15.10 0.16 96.51 
816 14.66 0.16 96.67 
202 14.09 0.15 96.82 
461 13.90 0.15 96.96 
900 13.64 0.15 97.11 
308 12.56 0.13 97.24 
315 12.12 0.13 97.37 
450 12.03 0.13 97.50 
320 11.23 0.12 97.62 
188 11.16 0.12 97.74 
174 11.06 0.12 97.86 
321 10.48 0.11 97.97 
454 10.44 0.11 98.08 
191 10.06 0.11 98.19 
156 9.67 0.10 98.29 
270 9.63 0.10 98.40 
309 8.62 0.09 98.49 
452 8.39 0.09 98.58 
563 8.29 0.09 98.67 
903 8.28 0.09 98.76 
907 8.21 0.09 98.84 
769 8.13 0.09 98.93 
133 7.85 0.08 99.02 
302 7.60 0.08 99.10 
175 7.25 0.08 99.17 
316 7.11 0.08 99.25 
306 6.55 0.07 99.32 
196 6.45 0.07 99.39 
602 5.97 0.06 99.45 
904 5.56 0.06 99.51 
178 4.90 0.05 99.56 
564 4.46 0.05 99.61 
128 4.43 0.05 99.66 
131 4.28 0.05 99.71 



           ERU                                            TEU Sum of acres Percent Cumulative % 
141 3.67 0.04 99.74 
176 3.66 0.04 99.78 
140 3.23 0.03 99.82 
195 3.11 0.03 99.85 
190 1.80 0.02 99.87 
465 1.72 0.02 99.89 
550 1.57 0.02 99.91 
560 1.56 0.02 99.92 
162 1.55 0.02 99.94 
390 1.11 0.01 99.95 
822 1.08 0.01 99.96 
391 1.02 0.01 99.97 
151 0.57 0.01 99.98 
512 0.52 0.01 99.98 
136 0.34 0.00 99.99 
183 0.33 0.00 99.99 
173 0.26 0.00 99.99 
341 0.14 0.00 100.00 
340 0.13 0.00 100.00 
631 0.11 0.00 100.00 
177 0.07 0.00 100.00 
132 0.04 0.00 100.00 

67 0.00 0.00 100.00 
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